Investments held for trading 13,268  - 13,268

Total 13,268  - 13,268

Consolidated 2014

Financial assets

Level 1

$

Level 2

$

Total

$

Financial assets at fair value through

the profit or loss

Investments held for trading 18,018  - 18,018

Total 18,018  - 18,018

Level 1

The fair value of these financial assets has been based on the closing quoted bid prices at

reporting date.

Level 2

Valuation techniques such as those using comparisons to similar investments for which market

observable prices are available have been adopted to determine the fair values of these

investments.

19. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

(a) Interest rate risk

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Group’s

financial assets at the balance sheet date on the deficit for the year and equity for a 1%

change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant

throughout the reporting period.

Consolidated

30 June 2015

Carrying

amount

$

Interest rate risk

-1%

Interest rate risk

+ 1%

Net loss

$

Equity

$

Net gain

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
1,724,995 (17,250) (17,250) 17,250 17,250

Other receivables 120,742 (1,207) (1,207) 1,207 1,207

Total 1,845,737 (18,457) (18,457) 18,457 18,457

Consolidated

30 June 2014

Carrying

amount

$

Interest rate risk

-1%

Interest rate risk

+ 1%

Net loss

$

Equity

$

Net gain

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
3,640,195   (36,402) (36,402) 36,402 36,402

Other receivables 97,754 (978) (978) 978 978

Total 3,737,949 (37,380) (37,380) 37,380 37,380

None of the Group’s financial liabilities are interest bearing.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

59

19. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS   CONTINUED

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is not exposed to foreign exchange currency risk at balance date apart from

investment in an associated company. In prior periods the Group was exposed to foreign

exchange currency risk primarily through undertaking certain transactions denominated in

foreign currency.

20. COMMITMENTS

There are no outstanding commitments or contingencies which are not disclosed in the

financial report of the Company as at 30 June 2015 other than: